
Board Report

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 22-496 September 27, 2022

Item No. 

Agenda Ready9/8/2022Introduced: Current Status:

1 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

a. Approve retroactively a Renewal and Amendment No. 9 to Agreement A-12442 with Denise Duffy 

& Associates, Inc., (CONTRACTOR) to extend the term of the Agreement seventeen (17) months to 

December 31, 2023, with a retroactive start date of July 1, 2022 for the Carmel Lagoon Project 

(REF 120051);

b. Approve redistribution of funds from Task 8.7, Additional Services, in the amount of $5,242 to 

Task 8.4, Additional Technical Studies, subtasks 8.4.1 and 8.4.4 in the amounts of $1,693 and 

$3,549, respectively; and

c. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute: 1) 

Renewal and Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 and 2) future 

amendments to Professional Services Agreement A-12442 to extend the term beyond the original 

term authorized in Request for Proposals #2012-CRL-1 where the amendments do not significantly 

alter the scope of work or increase the amount by more than 10%, subject to County Counsel 

approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve retroactively a Renewal and Amendment No. 9 to Agreement A-12442 with Denise 

Duffy & Associates, Inc., (CONTRACTOR) to extend the term of the Agreement seventeen (17) 

months to December 31, 2023, with a retroactive start date of July 1, 2022 for the Carmel 

Lagoon Project (REF 120051);

b. Approve redistribution of funds from Task 8.7, Additional Services, in the amount of $5,242 to 

Task 8.4, Additional Technical Studies, subtasks 8.4.1 and 8.4.4 in the amounts of $1,693 and 

$3,549, respectively; and

c. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute: 1) 

Renewal and Amendment No. 9 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 and 2) future 

amendments to Professional Services Agreement A-12442 to extend the term beyond the original 

term authorized in Request for Proposals #2012-CRL-1 where the amendments do not 

significantly alter the scope of work or increase the amount by more than 10%, subject to County 

Counsel approval.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The County of Monterey Housing and Community Development Department (HCD) is the lead 

agency for the Carmel Lagoon Project located within and adjacent to the Carmel River State Beach 

and Lagoon between State Route (SR) 1 and the Pacific Ocean in the unincorporated area of Carmel, 

Monterey County, California.  The Project is a multi-objective, multi-year, multi-organizational effort 

to improve habitat for threatened and endangered species in the lower Carmel River and Lagoon, 

Page 1  Monterey County Printed on 9/19/2022



��������	
���	�
�����	�	�������������	�� !��"	#"��$�"���	#!�% ���&	��$	��� �% 	�!'"�%	��#��( �!% !��&	)*�"�	���� �����+	��	��������+	#"��$	��(,	 �	�-�( ��+	$���"���$	����(.		/��#�((����"	0����%�(	1+������ 	2/013	1456776	)�(	�� ���$	�� �	��	8�9	5&	6:5;&	)� *	<���(�	<!##9	=	1((�%�� �(&	>�%.	2<<13	#��	)��,	 �	%���"� �	 *�	?����"	@�+���	/��A�% 	B>C.	/01	1456776	�-����$	��	D!��	;:&	6:66.	E� *	�������"	�#	 *�(	1���$��� 	F	 *�	 ���	�#	 *�	�+������ 	)�""	'�	�- ��$�$	 �	<�%��'��	;5&	6:6;&	 �	�""�)	 *�	%�� ��% ��	(!##�%��� 	 ���	 �	%���"� �	 �(,(	�((�%�� �$	)� *	 *�	?����"	@�+���	B>C	/��A�% .	G*�	 � �"	�� 	 �	�-%��$	���!� 	�#	H5&I7J&6I6.K6	)�""	�� 	%*��+�	)� *	1���$��� 	F.	G*���	���	(!##�%��� "9	'!$+� �$	#!�$(	 �	%����	�-��% �$	�����%�(	#��	)��,	$���	'9	<<1	)� *��	%�� ��% 	����)�"	�����$.		>#	�������$&	1���$��� 	F	)�""	�"(�	���((�+�	HI&676	��	����"�'"�	#!�$(	#���	G�(,	K.J	 �	G�(,	K.7.	G�(,	K.7&	1$$� ����"	G�%*��%�"	0 !$��(&	��+��$��+	 *�	���"!� ���	�#	 *�	�� !��"	( ����	�"�+���� 	��$	(�$���� 	 ���(��� 	���"9(�(	*���	'���	%���"� �$	� 	HI&676	����	'!$+� .	G�(,	K.J&	1$$� ����"	0����%�(&	*�(	����"�'"�	�-%�((	#!�$(&	��$	 *�	 ���(#��	�#	 *�(�	#!�$(	 �	G�(,	K.7	)�!"$	��'�"��%�	 *�	'!$+� .	G*���	)�!"$	'�	��	%*��+�	 �	 *�	�� 	 �	�-%��$	���!� 	�#	H5&I7J&6I6.K;.LGMBC	1NBO?P	>OQL@QB8BOGRG*�	L##�%�	�#	 *�	?�!� 9	?�!�(�"	��$	 *�	1!$� ��4?�� ��""��S(	L##�%�	*���	�����)�$	��$	�������$	C���)�"	��$	1���$��� 	O�.	F	�(	 �	#���	��$	"�+�"� 9&	��$	#�(%�"	�����(���(&	��(��% ���"9.T>O1O?>ONRG*���	���	��	�$$� ����"	%�( (	�((�%�� �$	)� *	 *�	��$�( ��'! ���	�#	#!�$(	)� *��	 *�	1+������ .		G*�	���A�% 	�(	%!���� "9	'!$+� �$	��	T!�$	7:7&	U�� 	KIV7&	1�������� ���	U�� 	/T/:IJ&	#��	T�(%�"	P���	6:6;	)� *	�	'!$+� 	�#	H76K&;J:.6K.	WL1C<	LT	0U/BCQ>0LC0	0GC1GBN>?	>O>G>1G>QB0R1������"	�#	C���)�"	��$	1���$��� 	O�.	F	�$���%�(	 *�	W���$	�#	0!�����(��(S	>�#��( �!% !��	��$	/!'"�%	0�#� 9	0 �� �+�%	>�� �� ���(	'9	#�%�"� � ��+	 *�	�"�����+	��$	$���"����� 	�#	(!( ����'"�	��#��( �!% !��	 *� 	)�""	'�"��%�	���������� �"	��� �% ���	)� *	���� �����+	#"��$	��� �% ���	#��	"�+���4����	������ ��(	��$	�!'"�%	��#��( �!% !��.		G*�	 �%*��%�"	( !$��(	��$	��4+���+	���������� �"	�����)	#��	 *�	/��A�% 	%�� ��!�(	 �	�$���%�	 *�	/��A�% 	 �)��$	���"���� � ���.	B%�����%	<���"����� 	1$����( �� ���	M��" *	=	M!���	0����%�(		X	>�#��( �!% !��		X	/!'"�%	0�#� 9/������$	'9R			0*��$9	?����""&	8���+���� 	1��"9( 	>>>&	JK74IV7;	1������$	'9R	8�"����	W���  �&	1>?/&	/���%���"	/"�����&	JII4I6KI	1������$	'9R	B��,	Q.	@!�$Y!�( &	1>?/&	<���% ��&	JII4I:6IZ[\]	̂		_̀ ab]c]d	è fabd Zcgab]h	̀a	ijkiĵl̂^

mnopqrst	utvwxnyw	zm{	|}u~�m���|��}��|���|�������|~�}}���|



Legistar File Number: A 22-496

The following attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board: 

Attachment 1 - Renewal and Amendment No. 9

Attachment 2 - Amendment No. 8

Attachment 3 - Amendment No. 7

Attachment 4 - Amendment No. 6

Attachment 5 - Amendment No. 5

Attachment 6 - Amendment No. 4

Attachment 7 - Amendment No. 3

Attachment 8 - Amendment No. 2

Attachment 9 - Amendment No. 1

Attachment 10 - Agreement

Page 3  Monterey County Printed on 9/19/2022


